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IntroductionIntroduction

Allen CountyAllen County Pop:Pop: 300,000300,000
Allen Superior CourtAllen Superior Court

3 judges3 judges
3 magistrates3 magistrates

1800 felonies1800 felonies
40,000 misdemeanors & infractions40,000 misdemeanors & infractions



Allen County, IndianaAllen County, Indiana



Quadrant 4Quadrant 4



Part One CrimesPart One Crimes



Returning Offenders: GenerallyReturning Offenders: Generally

95% return to community95% return to community
63% return to prison within 1-3 years63% return to prison within 1-3 years

New offensesNew offenses
Technical offensesTechnical offenses



Returning Offenders: Allen CountyReturning Offenders: Allen County

200 serious violent offenders return to200 serious violent offenders return to
Allen County/yearAllen County/year

74 to Quadrants 1, 2 and 3 (37%)74 to Quadrants 1, 2 and 3 (37%)
126 to Quadrant 4 (63%)126 to Quadrant 4 (63%)

( Q4 = 17% of county population)( Q4 = 17% of county population)



PartnersPartners
Allen Superior CourtAllen Superior Court
Allen CountyAllen County
CommunityCommunity
City of Ft WayneCity of Ft Wayne
Indiana DOCIndiana DOC
Indiana ParoleIndiana Parole
Indiana CriminalIndiana Criminal
Justice InstituteJustice Institute
Park CenterPark Center
Community MentalCommunity Mental
Health CenterHealth Center

USDOJ-OJPUSDOJ-OJP
Ft Wayne CommunityFt Wayne Community

Faith-BasedFaith-Based
NeighborhoodsNeighborhoods
UniversitiesUniversities
BusinessBusiness

Workforce InvestmentWorkforce Investment
Act PartnersAct Partners
Allen County DFCAllen County DFC
Indiana FSSAIndiana FSSA
AC ProsecutingAC Prosecuting Atty Atty



StatisticsStatistics
ParticipantsParticipants

GenderGender
MaleMale 85%85%
FemaleFemale 15%15%

EthnicityEthnicity
African AmericanAfrican American 83%83%
WhiteWhite 16%16%
OtherOther   3%  3%

AgeAge
21-3021-30 45%45%
31-4031-40 28%28%
41-5041-50 23%23%
51+51+   4%  4%



Prison Community ReEntry Community
Corrections   Court Corrections

Pre-Release:

•IDOC Information

•Family Investigation

Welcome
Home:

•Instructions to
Participate

Single Point
of Entry:

•Intake

•Housing

•Electronic
Monitoring

Preparation:

•Orientation to
Participate

•Forensic
Assessment

•Reintegration
Plan Developed

ReEntry CourtReEntry Court
Pre-Release           Week 1     Week 2Pre-Release           Week 1     Week 2



Continual Supervision and Program Delivery

 

Supervision Programs and
Services

Restorative
Interventions

Electronic
Monitoring Cognitive Skills Victim Awareness

Case
Management Employment Family Counseling

Substance Abuse

Adult Education

Mental Health

Community
Mentoring

Community
Service Work

Crews

Sex Offender
Intervention

ReEntry Community       ReEntry
 Court Corrections        Court

Reintegration
Plan Imposed

Oversight

•Graduated
Sanctions

and
Rewards

ReEntry CourtReEntry Court
Week 3           Weeks 5 - 52Week 3           Weeks 5 - 52



ReEntryReEntry $   4,405$   4,405
RefusalRefusal $   7,168$   7,168
Ineligible w/ SupervisionIneligible w/ Supervision $   9,106$   9,106
Ineligible w/out Supervision Ineligible w/out Supervision $   9,312$   9,312
TransitionTransition $ 68,223$ 68,223

Total Cost of Re-OffendingTotal Cost of Re-Offending
Per OffenderPer Offender



Cost Savings at 3 monthsCost Savings at 3 months
Number of
Charges

Expected
Number

Actual Cost Expected
Cost

Total
Savings

Within 1st 3 months

Violent 4 5 $29,682 $611,999 $582,317

Property Offenses 2 11 $3,140 $35,245 $32,105

Drug Offenses 6 13 $46,986 $115,104 $68,118

Public Order 6 8 $37,818 $50,882 $13,064

Other 3 2 $10,314 $6,876 $(3,438)

Totals 21 39 $127,940 $820,038 $692,098



Cost Savings at 12 monthsCost Savings at 12 months
Number of
Charges

Expected
Number

Actual Cost Expected
Cost

Total
Savings

Within 1st 12
months
Violent Offenses 10 9 $126,348 $1,003,390 $887,042

Property
Offenses

6 20 $15,689 $61,146 $45,457

Drug Offenses 9 20 $73,344 $173,264 $99,920

Public Order 18 14 $161,586 $90,866 $(70,720)

Other 11 2 $37,818 $6,807 $(31,011)

Totals 54 65 $414,785 $1,335,474 $920,689



State SavingsState Savings
(12 Months)(12 Months)

Unit
Costs

Number of
Units

Cost of
Incarceration

$55 152

State
Reimbursement

$15 152

Total Savings to
State

$40 152 $341,720



Community SavingsCommunity Savings
(12 months)(12 months)

Expected Cost of
Re-offending

$1,335,474

Actual Cost of
Re-offending

$414,785

Total Savings
To Community

$920,689



Operational CostsOperational Costs
(12 months)(12 months)

Actual Cost of Operation $250,000

Value of In-kind Services $65,000

Total Cost of Operation $315,000



CumulativeCumulative

Total Savings to State $341,720

Total Savings to Community $920,689

Total Cost of Operation $(315,000)

Total Savings $947,409



ChallengesChallenges

HousingHousing
JobsJobs
Smooth transition from IDOCSmooth transition from IDOC
Continuing community involvement andContinuing community involvement and
supportsupport



Employment ProcessEmployment Process
Week 1                     Weeks 2 and 3                                    Week 4Week 1                     Weeks 2 and 3                                    Week 4

Employment                 Facilitator /          Employment               Job Developer / Employers /
  Specialist            Crew Supervisor            Specialist           Community Partners

Pre-Employment
Training

•30 hr job-readiness
•Work Crews

Screen

Hire / Transitional Jobs
Subsidized Jobs / Work Crews

Social Enterprise

Match
Permanent Placement / Training
 Support Services /  Follow-up

Referral

Enrollment
•Intake

•Assessment
• Vocational

•Plan
established
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